the notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus and (2) the historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes of both MAA and Post Properties, incorporated herein by reference. See
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements� beginning on page F-1 and �Where You Can Find
More Information� beginning on page 201.

31

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form S-4

Index to Financial Statements 87

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and
is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the transactions
had been consummated at the beginning of the earliest period presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future
operating results or financial position. The pro forma adjustments are estimates based upon information and
assumptions available at the time of the filing of this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
(Amounts in thousands except per share data)

MAA
Post

Properties
Pro forma

adjustments
MAA

Pro forma
Operating Data
Total Revenues $ 541,252 $ 198,188 $ �  $ 739,440
Property Operating Expenses 203,836 80,599 �  284,435
Depreciation and Amortization 150,870 45,503 20,725 217,098
Interest Expense 64,250 15,687 (4,022) 75,915
Net income available for common
shareholders 88,557 40,271 (16,033) 112,795

Per Share Data
Net income available for common
shareholders per common share,
basic $ 1.17 $ 0.75 $ 0.99
Net income available for common
shareholders per common share,
diluted $ 1.17 $ 0.75 $ 0.99
Weighted average common shares
outstanding, basic 75,263 53,470 113,227
Weighted average common shares
outstanding, diluted 75,502 53,486 113,477

Balance Sheet Data
Real estate assets, net $ 6,759,790 $ 2,250,543 $ 2,476,515 $ 11,486,848
Total assets 6,869,381 2,288,448 2,514,399 11,672,228
Total debt 3,489,425 931,836 26,033 4,447,294
Total equity 3,119,319 1,200,272 2,463,509 6,783,100

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(Amounts in thousands except per share data)

MAA
Post

Properties
Pro forma

adjustments
MAA

Pro forma
Operating Data
Total Revenues $ 1,042,779 $ 384,006 $ �  $ 1,426,785
Property Operating Expenses 400,645 153,129 �  553,774
Depreciation and Amortization 294,520 87,458 75,657 457,635

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 88

Interest Expense 122,344 33,577 (8,155) 147,766
Net income available for common
shareholders 332,287 76,935 (62,050) 347,172

Per Share Data
Net income available for common
shareholders per common share, basic $ 4.41 $ 1.41 $ 3.04
Net income available for common
shareholders per common share, diluted $ 4.41 $ 1.41 $ 3.04
Weighted average common shares
outstanding, basic 75,176 54,290 113,722
Weighted average common shares
outstanding, diluted 75,176 54,306 113,733

32

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form S-4

Index to Financial Statements 89

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Comparative Per Share Information

The following table sets forth for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and the year ended December 31, 2015 selected